(as mandated lead arrangers), and Crédit Agricole Corporate and Investment Bank (as ESG coordinator) (the

"Revolving Credit Facility Agreement"). Pursuant to the Revolving Credit Facility Agreement, the lenders agree to

make available to Vestiaire Collective SA a revolving credit facility in the aggregate amount of seventy-five million

(75,000,000) euros. The revolving credit facility (RCF) is available for drawdown over a period of three (3) years,

with the possibility of extension for a further two (2) years. The RCF is supported by a security package comprising

four parts: (i) first ranking pledge over the Company’s bank accounts located in France which receive commission

[...]

Investment Bank (as ESG coordinator) (the "Revolving Credit Facility Agreement"). 

Pursuant to the revolving credit facility agreement, the lenders agree to make available to Vestiaire 
Collective SA a revolving credit facility in the aggregate amount of seventy-five million (75,000,000) 
euros. The revolving credit facility is available for drawdown over a period of three (3) years, with the 
possibility of extension for a further two (2) years. 

5. Post-balance sheet events 

Monitoring controls and disputes 

Since September 2021, Vestiaire Collective SA has been subject to a customs inspection and since